

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID DANNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER  
OF THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MICHAEL E. BINDAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
10500 N.E. 8th Street, Suite 1760  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 646-9300  
mbindas@ij.org

WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
ROBERT P. FROMMER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Lake Chelan.....	4
B. Ferry Regulation On Lake Chelan .....	4
C. Consequence Of The PCN Requirement ....	6
D. The Courtneys’ Efforts To Provide An Alternative Service.....	7
E. The Courtneys’ Challenge To The PCN Requirement And The District Court’s Dismissal .....	9
F. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	13
I. <i>Slaughter-House, Saenz, And McDonald</i> Have Engendered Widespread Uncertainty Over The Nature And Scope Of The Rights Of National Citizenship Protected By The Privileges Or Immunities Clause.....	16
II. The Uncertainty Over The Rights Protect- ed By The Clause Has Left Lower Courts In A State Of Judicial Paralysis.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Reflects The Widespread Uncertainty And Resulting Judicial Paralysis .....	29
IV. Only This Court Can Dispel The Uncertainty Resulting From <i>Slaughter-House</i> And Its Progeny, And This Case Is The Perfect Vehicle For Doing So.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	40

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Opinion, Filed Dec. 2, 2013.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington Order, Filed Apr. 17, 2012 .....	App. 30
Relevant Statutes .....	App. 52
Relevant Regulations .....	App. 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 26, 34
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Int'l Transit Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 333 (1914).....	32
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935) .....	20
<i>Conway v. Taylor's Executor</i> , 66 U.S. 603 (1862).....	32
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	22
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	22, 39
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994).....	28, 34
<i>Fanning v. Gregoire</i> , 57 U.S. 524 (1854) .....	32
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	34
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998).....	4
<i>Huse v. Glover</i> , 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	32
<i>In re Willis</i> , 230 B.R. 619 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1999) .....	25
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 258 B.R. 303 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2001) .....	25
<i>Lines v. Wargo</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 649 (W.D. Pa. 2003) .....	27
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	26, 27
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mayor of Vidalia v. McNeely</i> , 274 U.S. 676 (1927).....	32
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 26
<i>N.Y. Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Hudson Cnty.</i> , 227 U.S. 248 (1913).....	32
<i>People ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 64 N.E. 152 (N.Y. 1902), <i>aff'd</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	32
<i>Pollack v. Duff</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 10-0866, 2013 WL 3989089 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2013).....	14, 27
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 301 P.3d 331 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013).....	30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Second Amendment.....	23
Colorado’s Amendment 2 .....	28
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.010(1).....	2, 5
Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020 .....	2, 5
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 480-07-300 to -498 .....	2
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-300(2)(c).....	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-305(3)(g) .....	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-340(3).....	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-370(1)(f).....	5
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 480-07-375 to -498 .....	6
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 480-07-800 to -885 .....	2
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-51-025(1).....	2
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-51-030 .....	2
Wash. Admin. Code § 480-51-040 .....	2, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 601 (2001) .....	18, 33
Case Note, <i>Constitutional Law – Privileges and Immunities – Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 15 Ind. L. Rev. 448 (1940).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christian B. Corrigan, Comment, <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago: Did Justice Thomas Resurrect the Privileges or Immunities Clause from the Dead? (and Did Justice Scalia Kill it Again?)</i> , 60 U. Kan. L. Rev. 435 (2011) .....	24, 35
David T. Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-68</i> , 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009) .....	31
Douglas G. Smith, <i>A Return to First Principles? Saenz v. Roe and the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 2000 Utah L. Rev. 305 (2000).....	22
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Why Did the Incorporation of the Bill of Rights Fail in the Late Nineteenth Century?</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 102 (2009).....	13, 19
Gregory S. Wagner, Comment, <i>A Proposal for the Continued Revival of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment: Invalidate the Alcohol Direct Shipment Laws</i> , 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 863 (2001).....	22
J. Harvie Wilkinson, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 12 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 43 (1989) .....	38
Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>Be Careful What You Wish For: Why McDonald v. City of Chicago’s Rejection of the Privileges or Immunities Clause May Not be Such a Bad Thing for Rights</i> , 115 Penn. State L. Rev. 561 (2011).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (Houghton, Mifflin & Co. 8th ed. 1885).....	20
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Saenz Sans Prophecy: Does the Privileges or Immunities Revival Portend the Future – or Reveal the Structure of the Present?</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 110 (1999) .....	20, 21
Raoul Berger, <i>Government by Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	35
Tim A. Lemper, <i>The Promise and Perils of “Privileges or Immunities,”</i> 23 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 295 (1999) .....	21
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) (No. 08-1521) .....	36
